Details on the major components of the Group’s interest bearing liabilities are disclosed in Notes 22 and 23.

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group accounts for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value.  The movement in fair value of interest rate
swaps that have been deemed ineffective, are accounted for through profit or loss. Where the Group’s derivatives (interest
rate swaps) qualify for hedge accounting, the movement in fair value of those effective interest rate swaps is accounted for in
equity in the hedging reserve. Therefore, only those interest rate swaps that have been deemed ineffective are exposed to
market rate changes that would impact on the profit or loss.

At 30 June 2011, if prevailing market interest rates had moved by +/- 1% (100 basis points) per annum from year end rates,
the effect on the Group’s post-tax profit and equity, assuming all other variables remain constant, would have been as
illustrated below:
 Profit or loss

expense/ (income)
Hedging reserve

(gain)/ loss

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000
2011
Variable rate instruments 449 (449) – –
Interest rate swaps 70 (70) 34 (33)
 519 (519) 34 (33)

2010
Variable rate instruments (1) 1 – –
Interest rate swaps 140 (140) 155 (158)
 139 (139) 155 (158)

The movement in profit is due to the higher or lower interest income or costs resulting from a change in rate receivable or
payable on variable rate deposits, debt and net interest rate swaps. The movement in equity in the hedging reserve is due to
an increase or decrease in the fair value of derivative instruments designated in cash flow hedges, net of tax.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on purchases, borrowings and surplus funds that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily the Australian dollar (“AUD”), but also the New Zealand

[…]

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in AUD equivalents at the reporting date was as follows, based on notional
amounts:

 2011 2010

EUR
$’000

NZD
$’000

USD
$’000

GBP
$’000

EUR
$’000

NZD
$’000

USD
$’000

GBP
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents  24 762 3,090 6 317 722 8,774 33
Trade receivables  – 1,178 – – – 355 – –
Secured bank loans – (46,321) – – – (40,624) – –
Trade payables – (890) – – – (626) – –
Gross balance sheet exposure 24 (45,271) 3,090 6 317 (40,173) 8,774 33

Interest rate swaps – (85) – – – (331) – –
Forward exchange contracts –  (10) – – – (51) –
 – (85) (10) – – (331) (51) –

Net exposure 24 (45,356) 3,080 6 317 (40,504) 8,723 33

AMALGAMATED HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

67

NOTE 29 –FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
A 10% strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June 2011 would have
(decreased)/increased Group equity and profit (pre-tax) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

   Equity

$’000
Profit or loss

$’000
2011
AUD/USD +10%   (270) (10)
AUD/USD -10%   331 12
AUD/NZD +10%   4,218 (122)
AUD/NZD -10%   (5,157) 84
AUD/EUR +10%   – (2)
AUD/EUR -10%   – 3
AUD/GBP +10%   – (1)
AUD/GBP -10%   – 1

2010
AUD/USD +10%   (767) (26)
AUD/USD -10%   938 31
AUD/NZD +10%   3,723 (35)
AUD/NZD -10%   (4,551) 57
AUD/EUR +10%   – (29)
AUD/EUR -10%   – 35
AUD/GBP+10%   – (3)
AUD/GBP -10%   – 4

Hedging of net investment in foreign subsidiaries
The Group’s NZD denominated bank loan is designated as a hedge of the foreign currency exposure to the Group’s net
investment in its subsidiaries in New Zealand. The carrying amount of the loan at 30 June 2011 was $46,321,000 (2010:
$40,624,000). A foreign exchange profit of $1,764,000 (2010: loss of $1,175,000) was recognised in equity on translation of
the loan to AUD.

The majority of the movement in the AUD/NZD sensitivity analysis in the table above is attributed to movements in the
holding value of this NZD bank loan (and associated interest rate swaps). This movement would have an opposite
movement in the AUD holding value of the underlying hedged investment in New Zealand.

AMALGAMATED HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

68